

June 22, 2007

Research Update:

Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S. Outlook Revised To Stable On Operating Pressures

Primary Credit Analyst:

Patrice Cochelin, Paris (33) 1-4420-7325; patrice_cochelin@standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst:

Guy Deslondes, Milan (39) 02-72111-213; guy_deslondes@standardandpoors.com

Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

Ratings List

Research Update:

Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S. Outlook Revised To Stable On Operating Pressures

Rationale

On June 22, 2007, Standard & Poor's Ratings Services revised to stable from positive its outlook on Turkey-based consumer electronics and white goods manufacturer Vestel Elektronik Sanayi Ve Ticaret A.S., reflecting pressures on revenues and margins. The 'B+' long-term corporate credit rating on Vestel was affirmed.

At March 31, 2007, Vestel had gross debt and letters of credit of about \$825 million.

The ratings on Vestel remain primarily constrained by the volatile Turkish macroeconomic environment and resulting currency swings; the company's significant debt burden; and the highly competitive nature of its end-markets. The group's cost-efficient manufacturing continues to support the rating. Vestel derived 76% of revenues from exports in the 12 months ended March 31, 2007.

Growth in white goods remains strong (revenues were up 31%, year on year, in first-quarter 2007), thanks to exports, but domestic demand is held back by political uncertainty. In addition, pricing pressure on liquid crystal display (LCD) TVs and the strengthening of the Turkish lira are affecting group export revenues and profits. Consolidated revenues in first-quarter 2007 declined by 4% in dollar terms, including an 8% fall for exports. EBITDA fell to \$9 million, from \$46 million in first-quarter 2006.

Gross unadjusted debt represented about 4.1x EBITDA for the 12 months ended March 31, 2007, including 1.0x for letters of credit.

Liquidity

Vestel's liquidity is adequate for the rating, but not ample. At March 31, 2007, the company had cash and equivalents of \$344 million. We believe that the company's liquidity investment policies, which have historically included more than one-half of Turkish lira-denominated assets, expose Vestel to currency mismatches compared with its significant short-term borrowings of \$321 million at March 31, 2007. The figure includes a \$54 million loan due 2009, which under Turkish accounts is reported as short term. Apart from its \$225 million bond and its €75 million notes and financial leases, the company's funding is largely sourced on a short-term basis.

Capacity investments to service white goods outsourcing contracts could constrain free cash flow generation in 2007, although we expect an improvement from the negative 2006 figure, as capital expenditures slow down to about \$100 million.

At Dec. 31, 2006, the company complied with financial covenants included

in the indenture of Vestel Electronics Finance Ltd.'s \$225 million 'B+' rated bond. The margins under the 4x debt-to-EBITDA ratio and above the 2.25x fixed charge coverage ratio were small, however, at 6% and 5%, respectively.

Outlook

The outlook revision reflects ongoing pressures on Vestel's revenues and margins, particularly in TV exports to the EU, a key market. The rapid demand shift to flat TVs (LCD and plasma), away from cathode ray tube based models has challenged Vestel's volume growth.

The stable outlook reflects our expectations that Vestel's strengthening position in white goods will help offset near-term pressure on TV sales in the EU.

The outlook could be revised to negative if the company does not address refinancing needs in time, or if pressures on cash flow generation increase.

In the medium term, an improvement in operating performance and, particularly, cash flow generation, could lead to a revision of the outlook back to positive.

Ratings List

| | To | From |
|-------------------------|--------------|----------------|
| Corporate credit rating | B+/Stable/-- | B+/Positive/-- |

NB: This list does not include all ratings affected.

Additional Contact:

Industrial Ratings Europe;CorporateFinanceEurope@standardandpoors.com

Ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. It can also be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; under Ratings in the left navigation bar, select Credit Ratings Search. Alternatively, call one of the following Standard & Poor's numbers: Client Support Europe (44) 20-7176-7176; London Press Office Hotline (44) 20-7176-3605; Paris (33) 1-4420-6708; Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-225; Stockholm (46) 8-440-5914; or Moscow (7) 495-783-4017. Members of the media may also contact the European Press Office via e-mail on: media_europe@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 2007, Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscribers or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.